My price target of $71 applies a multiple of 16.3 to projected fiscal 2025 GAAP EPS of $4.36 (or 16.1
times NEEPS of $4.39).  That is above the forward multiple for projected 2024 EPS of 15.3 but below the
peer group average of 18.5.  At its Oct. 18 closing price of $65.25, the stock has a potential 12-month
total return of 13.4%, including its 4.6% dividend yield.  My performance rating is “2” (Outperform).
Besides upgrading infrastructure to grow rate base, Spire’s strategy is to improve operating efficiency and
profitability by rationalizing its operations and pursuing bolt-on acquisitions (e.g. in gas pipelines and
storage) within or near its operating footprint to lower its cost structure and improve system reliability.  Most
recently, it has reduced headcount in shared services and it is also streamlining its leadership structure.
Key risks include a potential spike in natural gas prices or slowing of the economy.  Other risks, which
contribute to the stock’s low valuation vs. peers, include its high debt levels and below average customer
growth.  At the current share price, Spire could reduce leverage and simplify its capital structure by
issuing common stock to take out its high cost preferred with little dilution to existing shareholders.
Common Stock Performance Rating: 2; Safety Rating: C- S&P 500:  5864.67 (10/18)

Amt Outst
($m)  CUSIP  Issuer  Type  Recent

Price  Coupon  Maturity YTW  Spread  Call Date Call
Price

Credit
Ratings

175 84857LAC5  Spire Inc.  Senior Notes  100.88  5.30% 3/1/26  4.62% 55 bp  None #N/A Baa2/BBB
250 505597AD6 Spire Inc. Senior Notes 88.49 4.70% 8/15/44 5.67% 119 bp 2/15/44 100.0 Baa2/BBB
400 84859DAC1  Spire Missouri  First Mortgage Bonds 100.47  4.80% 2/15/33 4.73% 76 bp  11/15/32 100.0  A1/A
320 84859DAD9  Spire Missouri  First Mortgage Bonds 102.77  5.15% 8/15/34 4.79% 77 bp  5/15/34  100.0  A1/A
305 84859DAA5  Spire Missouri  First Mortgage Bonds 70.82  3.30% 6/1/51 5.37% 98 bp  12/1/50 100.0  A1/A
Bond prices are closest to October 18, 2024.  The 4.70% Senior Notes were originally issued by Laclede Gas Company, predecessor to Spire.

Shares
O/S (mil.) Spire Inc. Equity Issues 10/18/24

Price
Div. per
Share

Div.
Yield

Tangible
Book Val.

Proj. '24
EPS

2024
P/E

Proj. '25
EPS

2025
P/E

10.0 Dep Pfd (Rep 1/1000th Redeem Cum Pfd Ser A) (SR-A) $25.24  $1.48  5.8% $25.00
57.8 Spire Inc. (SR) common stock $65.25  $3.02  4.6% $37.43  $4.28 15.3  $4.36  15.0

The Series A Preferred is rated BBB by Standard & Poor’s and Ba1 by Moody’s.  The preferred is currently redeemable at Spire’s
option at a price of $25 plus accrued and unpaid dividends.  Projected NEEPS (Non-GAAP) is $4.25 for 2024 and $4.39 for 2025.

© Lark Research Spire Inc. – Primary Report

Page 2/12  October 20, 2024

Business.  Spire Inc. (NYSE:SR) is a public utility holding company based in St. Louis, MO.  Its
predecessor, Laclede Gas Company, was one of the original twelve industrial companies that comprised
the Dow Jones Industrial Average.  In 2016, The Laclede Group changed its name to Spire Inc.  Today,
Spire operates in three segments: Gas Utility, Gas Marketing and Midstream.

The Gas Utility segment accounts for 93% of Spire’s operating revenues and 80% of its operating
income. The segment includes (a) Spire Missouri, which is the largest natural gas distribution utility
system in Missouri; (b) Spire Alabama, a gas distribution utility that was acquired in 2014 and operates in